Department for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute

published on GOV.UK.

PRINCIPAL ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

2024 2023
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.80 3.85

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.80 2.85

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.10 5.30

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.

The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2024 2023
Years Years

RETIRING TODAY

Males 21.4 21.4

Females 22.7 22.6

RETIRING IN 20 YEARS

Males 22.7 22.7

Females 24.1 24.0

Page 59

DISCOVERY MULTI ACADEMY TRUST
(A COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2024

27. PENSION COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Discount rate +0.1%

Discount rate -0.1%

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease

CPI rate +0.1%

CPI rate -0.1%

SHARE OF SCHEME ASSETS

The Academy Trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

Equities

Corporate bonds

Property

Cash and other liquid assets

Other

TOTAL MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS

The actual return on scheme assets was £519,000 (2023 - £47,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

Current service cost

Interest income

Interest cost

TOTAL AMOUNT RECOGNISED IN THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
ACTIVITIES

Page 60

2024 2023
£000 £000

(97) (85)

99 87

129 117

(126) (114)

94 83

(92) (81)

At 31 At 31 August
August 2024 2023

£ £

2,657,000 2,207,000

1,126,000 900,000

360,000 348,000

122,000 55,000

619,000 628,000

4,884,000 4,138,000

2024 2023
£ £

(222,000) (318,000)

225,000 167,000

(238,000) (209,000)

(235,000) (360,000)

DISCOVERY MULTI ACADEMY TRUST
(A COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2024

27. PENSION COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2024 2023
£ £

AT 1 SEPTEMBER 4,501,000 4,928,000

Current service cost 222,000 318,000

Interest cost 238,000 209,000

Employee contributions 69,000 68,000

Actuarial losses/(gains) 118,000 (938,000)

Benefits paid (106,000) (84,000)

AT 31 AUGUST 5,042,000 4,501,000

Changes in the fair value of the Academy Trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2024 2023
£ £

AT 1 SEPTEMBER 4,138,000 3,859,000

Interest income 225,000 169,000

Actuarial gains/(losses) 294,000 (122,000)

Employer contributions 267,000 250,000

Employee contributions 69,000 68,000

Benefits paid (106,000) (84,000)

Administration expenses (3,000) (2,000)

AT 31 AUGUST 4,884,000 4,138,000

28. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

At 31 August 2024 the Academy Trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under

non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

2024 2023
£ £

Amounts payable

Not later than 1 year 17,008 17,008

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 20,133 29,195

37,141 46,203

Page 61

DISCOVERY MULTI ACADEMY TRUST
(A COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2024

29.

30.

31.

MEMBERS' LIABILITY

Each Member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the
event of it being wound up while he/she is a Member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a
Member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted
before he/she ceases to be a Member.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Discovery Multi Academy Trust is a company limited by guarantee, incorporated in England and Wales.